
SUBGRANTEE AWARD APPROVAL NOTICE

Initial Submission X

To:

From:

Fulton Wauseon 02610011MC0411 Fulton County Health Department $32,294.00 $0.00 $32,294.00

Erie Sandusky 02210011MC0411 Erie County Health Department $29,918.00 $0.00 $29,918.00

Franklin Columbus 02520011MC0411 Columbus City Health Department $756,282.00 $0.00 $756,282.00

Fairfield Lancaster 02310011MC0411 Fairfield County Combined General 
Health District

$59,494.00 $0.00 $59,494.00

Auglaize Wapakoneta 00610011MC0411 Auglaize County Health Department $23,785.00 $0.00 $23,785.00

Athens Athens 00540011MC0411 Ohio University $51,995.00 $0.00 $51,995.00

Butler Middletown 00920011MC0411 Middletown City Health District $232,965.00 $0.00 $232,965.00

Belmont Barnesville 00760011MC0411 Ohio Hills Health Services $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Adams Georgetown 00160011MC0411 Adams/Brown Counties Economic 
Opportunities, Inc.

$84,302.00 $0.00 $84,302.00

Delaware Delaware 02110011MC0411 Delaware County General Health 
District

$38,589.00 $0.00 $38,589.00

Ashtabula Jefferson 00410011MC0411 Ashtabula County Health 
Department

$107,124.00 $0.00 $107,124.00

Allen Lima 00210011MC0411 Allen County Health Department $205,520.00 $0.00 $205,520.00

Carroll Carrollton 01010011MC0411 Carroll County Health Department $60,548.00 $0.00 $60,548.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01660011MC0411 Kno-Ho-Co-Ashland CAC $27,900.00 $0.00 $27,900.00

Coshocton Coshocton 01610011MC0411 Coshocton County Health 
Department

$29,599.00 $0.00 $29,599.00

Defiance Defiance 02010011MC0411 Defiance County General Health 
District

$35,617.00 $0.00 $35,617.00

Cuyahoga Parma 01810011MC0411 Cuyahoga County Health 
Department

$1,102,276.0
0

$0.00 $1,102,276.00

Clark Springfield 01210011MC0411 Clark County Combined Health 
District

$197,878.00 $0.00 $197,878.00

Champaign Urbana 01130011MC0411 Mercy Memorial Hospital $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Columbiana Lisbon 01560011MC0411 Community Action Agency of 
Columbiana County

$87,533.00 $0.00 $87,533.00

Clermont Batavia 01360011MC0411 Clermont County Community 
Service, Inc

$107,123.00 $0.00 $107,123.00

APPLICANTS TO BE 
FUNDED:

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

Number of Projects Awarded: 70 Grant Year: 2011 Award Period:   7/1/2010 thru 6/30/2011

Total Applicants Considered: 70 Program Title: CFHSP

Director of Health

Karen Hughes Chief - Family 44427

DIRECTORS APPROVAL





Miami Troy 05510011MC0411 Miami County Health District $59,463.00 $0.00 $59,463.00

Mercer Celina 05410011MC0411 Mercer County-Celina City Health 
Department

$39,340.00 $0.00 $39,340.00

Muskingum Zanesville 06010011MC0411 Zanesville-Muskingum County 
Health Department

$79,326.00 $0.00 $79,326.00

Montgomery Dayton 05710011MC0411 Public Health-Dayton & Montgomery 
County

$479,200.00 $0.00 $479,200.00

Meigs Pomeroy 05310011MC0411 Meigs County Health Department $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Mahoning Youngstown 05010011MC0411 Mahoning County District Board of 
Health

$314,400.00 $0.00 $314,400.00

Madison London 04930011MC0411 Madison County Community 
Hospital

$36,061.00 $0.00 $36,061.00

Medina Medina 05210011MC0411 Medina County Health District $78,662.00 $0.00 $78,662.00

Marion Marion 05110011MC0411 Marion County Health Department $59,494.00 $0.00 $59,494.00

Preble Eaton 06810011MC0411 Preble County General Health Distri $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Ottawa Port Clinton 06210011MC0411 Ottawa County Health Department $30,291.00 $0.00 $30,291.00

Noble Caldwell 06110011MC0411 Noble County Health Department $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Portage Ravenna 06710011MC0211 Portage County Health Department $79,325.00 $0.00 $79,325.00

Pickaway Circleville 06510011MC0411 Pickaway County General Health 
District

$59,494.00 $0.00 $59,494.00

Hardin Kenton 03310011MC0411 Kenton-Hardin Local Health District $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160041MC0411 Hamilton County Family & Children 
First Council

$672,613.00 $0.00 $672,613.00

Highland Hillsboro 03660011MC0411 Highland County Community Action 
Organization

$71,128.00 $0.00 $71,128.00

Henry Napoleon 03510011MC0411 Henry County Health Department $38,736.00 $0.00 $38,736.00

Hamilton Cincinnati 03160031MC0411 Planned Parenthood Southwest 
Ohio Region

$48,830.00 $0.00 $48,830.00

Geauga Chardon 02810011MC0411 Geauga County Health District $59,044.00 $0.00 $59,044.00

Gallia Gallipolis 02710011MC0411 Gallia County General Health District $35,605.00 $0.00 $35,605.00

Guernsey Cambridge 03010011MC0411 Cambridge-Guernsey County Health 
Department

$24,609.00 $0.00 $24,609.00

Greene Xenia 02910011MC0411 Greene County Combined Health 
District

$78,963.00 $0.00 $78,963.00

Licking Newark 04510011MC0411 Licking County Health Department $42,740.00 $0.00 $42,740.00

Lawrence Ironton 04410011MC0411 Lawrence County Health 
Department

$53,672.00 $0.00 $53,672.00

Lucas Toledo 04810011MC0411 Lucas County Regional Health 
District

$508,560.00 $0.00 $508,560.00

Lorain Elyria 04720011MC0411 Elyria CIty Health Department $287,171.00 $0.00 $287,171.00

Lake Painesville 04310011MC0411 Lake County General Health District $73,700.00 $0.00 $73,700.00

Holmes Millersburg 03810011MC0411 Holmes County General Health 
District

$28,493.00 $0.00 $28,493.00

Hocking Logan 03710011MC0411 Hocking County Health Department $35,581.00 $0.00 $35,581.00

Knox Mount 
Vernon

04210011MC0411 Knox County Health Department $52,398.00 $0.00 $52,398.00

Jefferson Steubenville 04110011MC0411 Jefferson County General Health 
District

$71,225.00 $0.00 $71,225.00





Warren Lebanon 08310011MC0411 Warren County Combined Health 
District

$50,435.00 $0.00 $50,435.00

Washington Marietta 08460011MC0411 Community Action Program of 
Washington/Morgan Counties

$64,109.00 $0.00 $64,109.00

Tuscarawas Dover 07910011MC0411 Tuscarawas County General Health 
District

$36,330.00 $0.00 $36,330.00

Union Marysville 08010011MC0411 Union County General Health 
District

$36,869.00 $0.00 $36,869.00

Wood Bowling 
Green

08710011MC0411 Wood County Combined Health 
District

$52,884.00 $0.00 $52,884.00

Wyandot Upper 
Sandusky

08810011MC0411 Wyandot County General Health 
District

$22,105.00 $0.00 $22,105.00

Wayne Wooster 08510021MC0411 Wayne County Mental Health & 
Recovery Board

$79,325.00 $0.00 $79,325.00

Williams Montpelier 08610011MC0411 Williams County Combined Health 
District

$39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Trumbull Warren 07810011MC0411 Trumbull County Health Department $111,859.00 $0.00 $111,859.00

Sandusky Fremont 07210011MC0411 Sandusky County General Health 
District

$34,209.00 $0.00 $34,209.00

Scioto Portsmouth 07320011MC0411 Portsmouth City Health Department $85,275.00 $0.00 $85,275.00

Putnam Ottawa 06910011MC0411 Putnam County Health Department $39,064.00 $0.00 $39,064.00

Richland Mansfield 07010011MC0411 Mansfield Ontario Richland County 
Health Department

$196,859.00 $0.00 $196,859.00

Stark Canton 07610011MC0411 Stark County Health Department $334,486.00 $0.00 $334,486.00

Summit Stow 07710011MC0411 Summit County General Health 
District

$448,304.00 $0.00 $448,304.00

Seneca Tiffin 07410011MC0411 Seneca County Health Department $32,462.00 $0.00 $32,462.00

Shelby Sidney 07510011MC0411 Shelby County-Sidney Health 
District

$38,927.00 $0.00 $38,927.00

TOTAL AWARDS $8,705,816.00

320 Maternal Child Health Block Grant

GRF General Revenue

SOURCE OF FUNDS SUPPORTING GRANT:

FUND DESCRIPTION

CFHS consultants and administrators reviewed seventy(70) continuation grant applications for SFY11. The Child and Family Health 
Services (CFHS) program is designed as an organized community effort to improve the health status of women and children in Ohio by 
identifying needs and implementing programs and services to address identified needs. CFHS goals are to be accomplished by 
engaging in a focused, multidisciplinary, collaborative approach to health improvement in coordination with internal and external 
stakeholders that serve racial and ethnic groups disproportionately affected by poor health outcomes, including, but not limited to, local 
public health agencies, community health centers, community-based organizations, faith-based organizations, Regional Perinatal 
Centers, private sector organizations and other public health providers.

OVERALL ACTIVITIES COVERED BY FUNDS SOURCE:

The review criteria was based on the quality of the Executive Summary, Description of Applicant Agency, Documentation of  Eligibility, 
Personnel, Problem/Need,(including Collaboration, Eligibility and Justification, Community Health Assessment Process,& Priority 
Population), the CFHS Program Plan, Cultural Competency, past performance, and the Budget Narrative (including the CFHS Budget 
Summary Sheet & GMIS Budget Narrative).

REVIEW CRITERIA USED FOR SELECTION:





Internal Paula Marr

Internal Lori Deacon

Internal William Cartwright

Internal Vera Al-Sabur

Internal Vivian Anderson

Internal Alexis Brisbine

Internal Gwen Stacy

REVIEW PROCESS: Display Name

COUNTY CITY PROJECT AGENCY NAME AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT AWARDED

APPLICANTS DENIED:

This SAAN contains federal and state funding.  SFY11 is continuation year for CFHS: the 6th year of the CFHS grant cycle.  
$8,744,881 was available for 71 grants, the same amount that was available in SFY10 after funding reductions.  $8,705,816 was 
requested by 70 subgrantees.  Vinton County Health Department was the only existing subgrantee who did not reapply.  Seventy (70) 
CFHS continuation grant applications were reviewed & approved.

REMARKS:




